

Note: This document is a translation of a part of the original Japanese version and provided for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between the Japanese original and this English translation, the Japanese original shall prevail.



Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 [Japanese GAAP]

May 13, 2024

Company name: Kinjiro Co.,Ltd.

Stock exchange listing: Tokyo

Code number: 4013

URL: <https://www.kinjiro-e.com>

Representative: Kozo Kamura

President

Contact: Takeshi Maehata

Executive Officer

Phone: +81-52-485-9300

Scheduled date of filing quarterly securities report: May 13, 2024

Scheduled date of commencing dividend payments: -

Availability of supplementary briefing material on quarterly financial results: Yes

Schedule of quarterly financial results briefing session: No

(Amounts of less than one million yen are rounded down.)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 (January 1, 2024 to March 31, 2024)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results

(% indicates changes from the previous corresponding period.)

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------|------|------------------|--------|-----------------|--------|---|-------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Three months ended March 31, 2024 | 998 | 3.3 | 126 | (11.8) | 125 | (12.1) | 83 | (9.2) |
| March 31, 2023 | 966 | 19.6 | 142 | 30.2 | 142 | 30.1 | 91 | 21.5 |

(Note) Comprehensive income: Three months ended March 31, 2024: ¥ 86 million [(0.9)%]
Three months ended March 31, 2023: ¥ 87 million [13.6%]

| | Basic earnings per share | Diluted earnings per share |
|--------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| Three months ended | Yen | Yen |
| March 31, 2024 | 8.54 | - |
| March 31, 2023 | 9.45 | - |

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Capital adequacy ratio |
|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|------------------------|
| As of | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % |
| March 31, 2024 | 12,393 | 8,920 | 72.0 |
| December 31, 2023 | 12,787 | 8,995 | 70.4 |

(Reference) Equity: As of March 31, 2024: ¥ 8,920 million
As of December 31, 2023: ¥ 8,995 million

2. Dividends

| | Annual dividends | | | | |
|--|------------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------|-------|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Year-end | Total |
| | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen |
| Fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 | - | 0.00 | - | 17.00 | 17.00 |
| Fiscal year ending December 31, 2024 | - | | | | |
| Fiscal year ending December 31, 2024 (Forecast) | | 0.00 | - | 8.50 | 8.50 |

(Note) Revision to the forecast for dividends announced most recently: No

(Note) Breakdown of the 1st quarter dividend for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024 :

| | |
|------------------------|-------|
| Commemorative dividend | - yen |
| Special dividend | - yen |

3. Consolidated Financial Results Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2024(January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024)

(% indicates changes from the previous corresponding period.)

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Basic earnings per share |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|-----|------------------|--------|-----------------|--------|---|--------|--------------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Six months ending June 30, 2024 | 2,029 | 3.0 | 188 | (37.0) | 188 | (36.4) | 120 | (36.6) | 12.53 |
| Full year | 4,300 | 9.6 | 573 | 0.3 | 571 | 1.4 | 374 | 1.3 | 19.20 |

(Note) Revision to the financial results forecast announced most recently: No

* Notes:

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the three months ended March 31, 2024

(changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in changes in scope of consolidation): No

New - (Company name:)

Exclusion: - (Company name:)

(2) Accounting policies adopted specially for the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: Yes

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and retrospective restatement

1) Changes in accounting policies due to the revision of accounting standards: No

2) Changes in accounting policies other than 1) above: No

3) Changes in accounting estimates: No

4) Retrospective restatement: No

(4) Total number of issued shares (common shares)

1) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares):

March 31, 2024: 10,420,000 shares

December 31, 2023: 10,420,000 shares

2) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period:

March 31, 2024: 656,805 shares

December 31, 2023: 662,205 shares

3) Average number of shares outstanding during the period:

Three months ended March 31, 2024: 9,759,790 shares

Three months ended March 31, 2023: 9,719,639 shares

Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements
Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Thousands of yen)

| | As of December 31, 2023 | As of March 31, 2024 |
|---|-------------------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 4,469,211 | 4,082,599 |
| Notes and accounts receivable - trade | 701,472 | 689,913 |
| Inventories | 66,829 | 64,279 |
| Other | 97,118 | 128,555 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (967) | (653) |
| Total current assets | 5,333,663 | 4,964,693 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | |
| Buildings and structures, net | 3,117,366 | 3,070,774 |
| Land | 2,384,084 | 2,384,084 |
| Other, net | 440,985 | 412,603 |
| Total property, plant and equipment | 5,942,436 | 5,867,462 |
| Intangible assets | | |
| Software | 990,928 | 873,083 |
| Software in progress | 79,192 | 242,077 |
| Other | 9,619 | 9,506 |
| Total intangible assets | 1,079,739 | 1,124,668 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 47,892 | 57,829 |
| Other | 384,720 | 380,365 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (1,220) | (1,239) |
| Total investments and other assets | 431,392 | 436,955 |
| Total non-current assets | 7,453,568 | 7,429,085 |
| Total assets | 12,787,232 | 12,393,779 |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Notes and accounts payable - trade | 48,756 | 40,602 |
| Current portion of long-term borrowings | 269,592 | 269,592 |
| Income taxes payable | 151,200 | 58,020 |
| Provision for bonuses | 4,823 | 88,218 |
| Unearned revenue | 240,209 | 232,765 |
| Other | 540,228 | 315,979 |
| Total current liabilities | 1,254,810 | 1,005,177 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Long-term borrowings | 2,215,389 | 2,147,991 |
| Retirement benefit liability | 138,193 | 143,136 |
| Asset retirement obligations | 47,809 | 45,972 |
| Other | 135,197 | 130,982 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 2,536,589 | 2,468,082 |
| Total liabilities | 3,791,400 | 3,473,260 |
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital | 4,099,300 | 4,099,300 |
| Capital surplus | 4,056,450 | 4,056,450 |
| Retained earnings | 2,018,322 | 1,933,098 |
| Treasury shares | (1,175,900) | (1,169,001) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 8,998,172 | 8,919,846 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | (20,135) | (13,242) |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 17,795 | 13,915 |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | (2,340) | 672 |
| Total net assets | 8,995,832 | 8,920,519 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 12,787,232 | 12,393,779 |

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income (For the three months)

(Thousands of yen)

| | For the three months ended March 31, 2023 | For the three months ended March 31, 2024 |
|--|--|--|
| Net sales | 966,811 | 998,302 |
| Cost of sales | 325,579 | 418,596 |
| Gross profit | 641,231 | 579,706 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 498,262 | 453,564 |
| Operating profit | 142,969 | 126,142 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest income | 37 | 24 |
| Guarantee commission income | 2,233 | 2,030 |
| Consumption taxes refund | 911 | - |
| Other | 1 | 327 |
| Total non-operating income | 3,183 | 2,383 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Interest expenses | 3,206 | 2,874 |
| Other | 584 | 572 |
| Total non-operating expenses | 3,791 | 3,447 |
| Ordinary profit | 142,361 | 125,078 |
| Profit before income taxes | 142,361 | 125,078 |
| Income taxes | 50,534 | 41,729 |
| Profit | 91,826 | 83,348 |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 91,826 | 83,348 |

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (For the three months)

(Thousands of yen)

| | For the three months ended March 31, 2023 | For the three months ended March 31, 2024 |
|---|--|--|
| Profit | 91,826 | 83,348 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | - | 6,893 |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | (4,638) | (3,880) |
| Total other comprehensive income | (4,638) | 3,013 |
| Comprehensive income | 87,187 | 86,362 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | 87,187 | 86,362 |